
37-Ar ratr, 3aTa Tvs 

H2t, aaagt, a farct-110058 

-fdcT aI HT: 08/22-23/HD-VII/DDA 

TENDER NOTICE NQ.: 08/22-23/HD-VII/DDA 

Online percentage rate tenders are invited by Dy. Director (Hort.), Hort. Divn. -VIlI on 
bhar of Delhi Development Authority, for the following work from eligible agencies/firm/person 
satisfying eligibility criteria. 

Last Date and 
Estt. Cost Time of 

Time and 
Submission of 

Date of S. EMD, Cost of 
Opening 

Eligibility 

NIT No. & Description of work 
Earnest Money Tender Document No. 

and Other 
Document 

Documents on Time Allowed 
CPP Portal 55/2022-23/HD-8/DDA 

Name of Work: - M/o Completed scheme of N/A-II under 
SWz. 

Rs. 7,87,670/-

31/10/2022 01/11/2022 |1. Rs. 15,753 
at 3:00 PM at 3:30 PM 

M/o Distt. Park MIG at Rajouri Garden. 
S.H: Day to day cleaning and annual maintenance of 01 No. 

public toilet block. 
56/2022-23/HD-8/DDA 
Name of Work: -M/o Completed scheme of N/A-II under 
SWZ. 

365 Days. 

Rs. 7,87,670/-
Rs. 15,753 

31/10/2022 01/11/2022 M/o 300' wide green strip and woodland along with Jail 
road at Hari Nagar. 
S.H: Day to day cleaning and annual maintenance of 01 No. 
public toilet blocks. 
57/2022-23/HD-8/DDA 

at 3:00 PMM at 3:30 PM 
365 Days. 

Rs. 7,87,670/-Name of Work: - M/o Completed scheme of N/A-II under 
SWZ. 

Rs.15,753 31/10/2022 
3. 

01/11/2022 M/o Distt. Park Priyadarshini at Rajouri Garden. 
S.H: Day to day cleaning and annual maintenance of 01 No. 
public toilet blocks. 

at 3:00 PM at 3:30 PM 
365 Days. 

Rs. 7,87,670/-63/2022-23/HD-8/DDA 
Rs. 15,753 

Name of Work: - M/o Completed scheme of N/A-II under 
SWZ. 4. 

31/10/2022 01/11/2022 
at 3:30 PM 

M/o Park Lake and woodland at G-8 area Rajouri garden. S.H: Day to day cleaning and annual maintenance of 01 No. public toilet blocks. 
at 3:00 PM 

365 Days. 

Rs. 7,87,670/-64/2022-23/HD-8/DDA 
Name of Work: - M/o Completed scheme of N/A-II under SWZ. Rs. 15,753 

5 
M/o Distt. Park at B Block Janakpuri. S.H: Day to day cleaning and annual maintenance of 01 No. public toilet blocks. 

31/10/2022 01/11/2022 
at 3:00 PM at 3:30 PM 

365 Days. 



Rs. 7,87,670/-
01/11/2022 

31/10/2022 

Name of Work: M/o Completed 
scheme of N/A-II under 

SWZ. 

65/2022-23/HD-8/DDA Rs. 15,753 at 3:30 PM at 3:00 PM 

M/o Satya Vati Park at A-Block Janakpuri. 

S.H: Day to day cleaning and annual maintenance of 01 No. 

public toilet blocks. 
66/2022-23/HD-8/DDA 

365 Days. 

Rs. 7,87,670/ 

01/11/2022 

Name of Work: - M/o Completed scheme of N/A-II under 

SWZ. 

31/10/2022 
Rs. 15,753 at 3:30 PM at 3:00 PM 

M/o Distt. Park at Mayapuri Phase-II (Salvage Park) 

S.H: Day to day cleaning and annual maintenance of 01 No. 

public toilet blocks. 
67/2022-23/HD-8/DDA 

7. 
365 Days. 

Rs. 7,87,670/-

Name of Work: - M/o Completed scheme of N/A-II under 

SWZ. 
Rs. 15,753 01/11/2022 31/10/2022 

M/o Dr. Sushila Nayyar Park (Distt Park at Mayapuri Ph-II 

22 acre) 
S.H: Day to day cleaning and annual maintenance of 01 No. 

public toilet blocks. 
68/2022-23/HD-8/DDA 

3. at 3:00 PM at 3:30 PM 

365 Days. 

Rs. 7,87,670/-
Name of Work: M/o Completed scheme of N/A-II under SWZ. 
M/oAff. Green Area gram Sabha land atMasoodabad Rs. 15,753 31/10/2022 01/11/2022 9. 
(Najafgarh) 
S.H: Day to day cleaning and annual maintenance of 01 No. 

public toilet blocks. 
69/2022-23/HD-8/DDA 

at 3:00 PM at 3:30 PM 
365 Days. 

Rs. 7,87,670/ 
Name of Work: M/o Completed scheme of N/A-Il under SWZ. 

10. M/o NHP C2 Nursery at C-Block Janakpuri. Rs. 15,753 31/10/2022 01/11/2022 
S.H: Day to day cleaning and annual maintenance of 01 No. at 3:00 PM at 3:30 PM 

365 Days. public toilet blocks. 
70/2022-23/HD-8/DDA 

Rs. 7,87,670/-
Name of Work: M/o Completed scheme of N/A-II under SWZ. 

11. M/o NHP C4G near Temple at C-Block Janakpuri. 31/10/2022 01/11/2022 
at 3:30 PM 

Rs. 15,753 
S.H: Day to day cleaning and annual maintenance of 01 No. 

public toilet blocks. 
71/2022-23/HD-8/DDA 

at 3:00 PMM 
365 Days. 

Name of Work: M/o Completed scheme of N/A-II under SWZ. 
Rs. 7,87,670/ 

12. M/o NHP BB MIG adjoining office complex at B2B Rs. 15,753 31/10/2022 01/11/2022 Janakpuri. 
S.H: Day to day cleaning and annual maintenance of 01 No. | public toilet blocks. 

at 3:00 PM at 3:30 PM 
365 Days. 

Note: 

The bidder will use one UTR for one work only. In case, it is found that he has used one UTR number for different tenders, all the tenders submitted by him will be rejected and he will be debarred from further tendering in DDA in future. 

deposited with CRB. 
3. 

2. The intending tenderer should ensure before tendering in DDA that the requisite fee has already been 
For terms and conditions, eligibility criteria, the manner in which Earnest Money, etc. are to be deposited through RTGS mode and other information/instructions, please visit DDA's website https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app or www.dda.org.in. for any assistance on e-tendering, please contact concerned EE or M/s. N.I.C. on email cppp-nic@nic.in or 24 x 7 helpline number 1800-233-7315. Earmest money shall be deposited through RTGS/ NEFT in the account Sr. Accounts Officer CAU CHorticulture) account no, 01201110000010 with branch of HDFC, GF 01, 02, 03, Laxmi Deep Building, Laxmi Nagar Dist. Centre Vikas Marg, Delhi-90 and IFSC code HDFCO000120. The unique transaction reference of RTGSNEFT shall have to be uploaded by the bidder in the e-tendering system by the prescribed date. The Dy. Director (Hort.) concened will get earnest money verified from CAU based on the unique transition reference number against each RTGS/NEFT payment before the tenders are opened. 

OR 

pg. 2 of 5 



5. As per O.M. No.- EM/CON/Misc./01 dated 10.12.2020 issued by EM Secretariat DDA regarding 
REDUCTION IN PERFORMANCE GUARANTEE from existing 5% to 3% of the value of the contract tor ai 

existing contracts. 
6. For workS costing up to Rs. 40.00 Lacs in case of B&R/Civil, tenders shall be issued to contractor(s) 

registered with DDA only 

In case the labour rates quoted by the bidder are less than the minimum wages of GNCTD/GO, such 

bids shall be summarily rejected and EMD of all such bidders quoting rates lower than the minimum 

wages aforesaid shall be forfeited forth with and bid of the tenderer quoting the lowest rates among the 

remaining bidders shall be accepted, subject to others conditions. 

IMPORTANT TERMS & CONDITIONS FOR TENDERERS. Tenderers are required to go through the 

same before participating in the tender. 
The unique transaction reference on RTGS against EMD, shall be placed online at specified location 

for tender for Electronic Time and Attendance Recording System. The tender shall be submitted online in two 

parts, viz., technical bid and price bid. First cover containing "Technical Bid" as well as "reference of EMD, 

tender fee" and other specified documents and second one containing "Price Bid" (Financial Bid). 
2. The technical Bids shall be opened online in the presence of a committee or their representatives by 

authorized bid openers. Price Bids of only those tenderers shall be opened whose technical bids qualify, at a time 

and place of which notice will be given. The Tenderer technically qualificd will be at liberty to be present either 
in person or through an authorized representative at the time of opening of the Price Bids with the Bid 
Acknowledgement Receipt or they can view the bid opening event online at their remote end. 

3 
DDA as part of security deposit, in case tender is accepted, otherwise it will be refunded. However, no interest 
shall be payable on the earnest money 

The tenderer should furnish the Earnest Money in the form of RTGS. The amount will be retained by 

The tender shall be submitted online in two parts, viz. Technical Bid and Price Bid. 
If the agency quotes rate below 10% of the estimated cost of the tender, his tender will not be 

considered and will be rejected, EMD will be forfeited & the agency will be debarred for further participation in 
tender works in DDA for two years 

TECHNICAL BID 
The tenderers are required to furnish following documents in Technical Bid: -
Scanned copy of Tender Acceptance Letter (To be given on Company Letter Heac). 
Scanned copy of EMD paid through RTGS/ NEFT Sr. Accounts Officer CAU (Horticulture) account 

(i) 
(ii) 

no. 01201110000010 with branch of HDFC, GF 01, 02, 03, Laxmi Deep Building, Laxmi Nagar Distt. Centre 
Vikas Marg, Delhi-90 and IFSC code HDFCO000120 
(i) 
(iv) 
(v) 
(vi) 
(vii) 
(viii) 

Government Department or Public Sector Undertaking. 
(ix) 
x) 
xi) Scanned copy of affidavit as per 1.1.1 (See in PWD8)! (xii) 

Scanned copy of PAN. 
Scanned copy of GST Registration and up to date return. 
Scanned copy of registration of EPFO/ESIC. 
Scanned copy of e-Tendering Fee from CRB with receipt. 
Scanned eopy of Turnover Certificate in each year duly certified by Chartered Accountant. Scanned copy of completion certificate showing similar workS completed during the last seven years in 

Scanned copy of net worth certificate in Form B-1 (Annexure). 
Scanned copy profit /loss account of the agency during the last five years. 

Scanned copy of cancelled cheque (Not compulsory). 
Any tender found lacking with respect to the necessary information and/or documents and/or EMD with technical bid will not be considered. 

PRICE BID (FINANCIAL BID) 
() 
Earnest Money shall be through 

Schedule of price bid in the form of BoQ_XXXXX.xls. 
Tender documents may be downloaded from Central Public Procurement Portal https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app. Aspiring bidders/ suppliers who have not enrolled/ registered in e procurement 

https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app. 
they should have enrol/ register before participating through to website 

Pg. 3 of 5 



The intending bidder must read the terms and conditions of CPWD-6 carefully. He should only submit his bid if 

he considers himself eligible and he is in possession of all the documents required. 

Information and instructions for bidders posted on website shall form of bid document. 

The bid documents consisting of plans specifications the schedule of quantities of various types of 

items to be executed and the set of terms and conditions of the contract to be complied with and other necessary 

documents can be seen and down load from website Central Public Procurement Portal for E-Procurement 

ahttps:/eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/appor www.dda.org.in free of cost. For any assistance on e-tendering please 

1. 

2. 

But the bid can only be submitted after uploading the mandatory scanned documents such as uníque 

transaction reference of RTGS/NEFT towards cost of bid document, EMD and other documents as specified. 

Those contractors not registered on the website mentioned above are required to get registered be 

forehand if needed they can be imparted training on online tendering process as per details available on the 

contact M/S National Information Centre on 18002337315. 

3. 

4. 

website the intending bidder must have valid class- Ill digital signature to submit the bid. 

Intending agencies/tenderers need to register themselves the E-tendering website on 

htps:/eprocure 
5. 

gov.in/eprocure/app. Aspiring bidder's suppliers who have not enrolled /registered in e-

procurement should enroll/ register before participating. The portal enrollment is free of cost. Bidders are advised 

to go through instructions provided at Annexure-X regarding "Instructions for online Bid submission." For 

anyfurther clarification contact on 24x7 Help Desk- Toll free No-1800233 7315 or send a mail over to 

cppp.noc.in 

6. Eligibility Criteria for contractors of the NIT may be read as under:Online percentage rate tenders 
are invited from the approved and eligible contractors for the work. (Specialized work) the professional 
agencies/firms having an experience of having the one which applications are invited: 

Three similar completed works costing not less than the amount equal to 40% of estimated cost put 
to tender. 

OR 

Two similar completed works costing not less than the amount equal to 60% of the estimated cost 
put to tender. 

OR 

One similar completed works costing not less than the amount equal to 80% of the estimated cost 

put to tender. 

Turnover: -

The agency should have annual turnover of more than 50o of the estimate cost during the immediate last three consecutive financial years duly certified by the charted accountant. 
Profit loss: 
The agency should not have incurred any loss in more than two years during the last five years ending 31st. March 2022 
Net Worth Certificate: -

The agency should submit net worth certificate w.r.t. latest audited balance sheet of minimum 15% of ECPT issued 
by CA in Form B1 (Annexure). 

Bidder registered on Contractor Register Board (CRB) of DDA as required to pay the E-Tendering 
annual charge as under: 

S. 
Class of contractor Amount to be paid (P.A) 

No. 

Rs. 20,000/- +GST as applicable 

Rs. 16,000/- +GST as applicable 

Class-I 

Class -1I 

Class -III Rs. 14,000/- +GST as applicable 

Class-IV Rs. 10,000/. + GST as applicable 

Rs.6,000/- +GST as applicable Class-V 

PE: 4 of 5 



8. The bidders who are not registered in DDA and wish to bid in DDA tenders are required to pay annual 

charge of e-tendering of Rs. 20,000.00 +GST as applicable. 

The e-tendering fees for contractors/consultants who are not reglstered with DDA, the fees 
structure (872/Misc./Secy./CRB/2017/284dated 06-06-2017 issued by Secretary(CRB)DDA for one year wll beas under (vlde letter no. FA 

Sr No. Cost ofWork E-tendering fees 
Rs.6000/-+ GST as applicable 1Up toRs.15.00 Lacs 

2. Above Rs.15.00 Lacs to 20.00 Crores Rs.20,000/-+GST as appllcable 
3 Above Rs:20.00Crores 
The fee for the CRB registration is to be deposited in the account of CRB/DDA and not in the 

account of Sr.AO/DDA. The account details of CRB/DDA is as under; PAO/EW/DDA, Central 

Bank of India, Vikas Minar, New Delhi; A/CNo.:1075843312; IFSCCode:CBINO281467 

Rs.50.000/-+GST as applicable 

9. Contractor can upload documents in the form of JPG format and PDF format. 

10. Contractor must ensure to quote rate of cach item. The column meant for quoting rate in figures appears in green color. 

11. In addition to this, while selecting any of the cells a warning appears that if any cell is left blank the same shall be 

treated as "0" 

Therefore, if any cell is left blank and no rate is quote by the bidder, rate such item shall be treated as "0" (Z.ERO). 

() No hard copy of any document will be requircd to be submitted by the tenderer till the opening of the tenders. Hard 

copies of relevant documents will be required from the lowest tenderer (LI) only." 

ii) Copy of Enlistment Order and certificate of work experience and other documents as specified in the notice shall be 

scanned and uploaded to the e-tendering website (CPRP Portal) within the period of tender submission. Online tender 

documents, submitted by intending bidders, shall be opened only of those bidders, whose Earnest Money Deposit, Cost 

of Tender Document and other documents uploaded on web site (CPP Portal) be found in order. 

TT T fèon- 68, fefa.r. 

No. F50 (10) NIT/2022-23/Hort. VII/DDA/|0 20 Dated: 91 io|2022 

Copy to: 

. RT (TUTT TUT) TTft,R.fa.t. 

2 37T6 TETT Tu3-I1, 1, V, X iT arT A.T 
3. 3uf Aiau, fa.f.AT. 

5. ETHt 7 HttATTA TR.a.AT. B-1/122, 74TT7 fAETR, Ph.-II, N.D. 

6. t HE. fPRATT JEIT7 qUz-8 a.fA.T. 

7. T T TTT TE- 8, fA.fa.T 

8.rET àHT f aHTEZ https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/appor 
https://dda.org.in 

9. TE.zt .TE froft. 

8. 

PE. 5 of 5 



{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Document", "isBackSide": false }


{ "type": "Form", "isBackSide": false }

